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modified by staff. The information has been organized by staff for ease of reference by the committee. Page numbers justified
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HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE APPEAL 
This form shall be completed by any appellant adversely affected by regulation, rule, omission, interpretation, decision or 
practice relating to the Title 24 Part 8, California Historic Building Code pursuant to Health and Safety Code 18960.  
Provide a brief description of the qualifying historic nature of the facility, a detailed description of the issue being appealed 
including code references, the historic use, present use and proposed use of the building or facility, and why the appellant 
asserts statewide significance of the issue. Attach additional documentation as necessary to explain the issue and support 
the appeal. 

Building/facility Owner: Joseph D. Santiago Building Permit #: SFR-2021-00730 

Local Authority Having Jurisdiction: San Bernardino County 

Project Name: Hi Point House (Main House 1926), Leatherman House (ADU 1890), Garage (1914) 

Project Street Address: 53385 Pioneertown Road 

City: Pioneer Town CA Zip: 92268 

Date Appeal Submitted: 02/10/2025 Applicable Code Sections: 

Attached pages?:  ☐ No X Yes  (______pages)  

APPELLANT 

Name: Joseph D. Santiago Contact Name: Same 

Email: graphicviolencedesn@yahoo.com Phone Number (714) 206-1965 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 

Name of Design Professional in General Responsible Charge: 

Professional License #: N/A N/A 

Signature: N/A 
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE 

DESCRIPTION OF QUALIFYING HISTORIC ASPECTS OF PROPERTY (Refer to California Historic Building Code 
Chapter 8-2 Definitions, if available include the historic structures report for the facility, attach additional pages if 
necessary) 
Project consists of three historic structures, Main House, ADU and Garage. All are out of county move-ons, 
dissected for long distance transport. Plans were approved multiple times by multiple staff, including previous 
Directors, from 2021-23. Reconstruction efforts are well under way, with multiple inspections passed. 

Hi Point House: 99 years old, high style Greek Revival Craftsman, no mods, 20s development of So Cal, moved 
once before (LA Co has no list, no DPRs) Present/past use: SFR. STATUS: Moved onto site, reassembled on 
new foundation with reconstructed subfloor, stabilized and stitched back together with roof left unfinished and 
uncovered by County order. Last inspection, for subfloor, passed 11/7/2024. 

Leatherman House: 125+ years old, Colonial Revival Craftsman, few mods, Charles Leatherman home, turn of 
century development of So Cal, moved once before. (local DPR and Survey List attached). Present/past use: 
SFR/ADU. STATUS: Foundation poured and block partially set, waiting move-on. Currently stored offsite. 

Garage: 110 years old, Bungalow Craftsman, no mods, turn of century development of So Cal, (local DPR and 
Survey List attached) STATUS: Foundation poured/complete, awaiting move-on. Currently stored offsite. 
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DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE BEING APPEALED (Include specific code references and any related regulation, rule, 
omission, interpretation, decision or practice being appealed and include the historic use, present use and proposed 
use of the building or facility. Attach additional pages if necessary). 
The San Bernardino County Building and Safety Department (SB Co) unlawfully revoked the building permits 
for the three structures listed above. Unabated, this would result in the ordered removal/demolition of the 
historic structures. The SB Co Building and Safety Board of Appeals (SB Board) heard the appeal and took 
action without consult to obtain review with SHBSB. The following Codes and details are most relevant. 

HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE – HSC 
DIVISION 13. HOUSING [1700-19997] 

PART 2.7.STATE HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE [18950-18962] 

HSC 18954 ”The building official of every… County… shall apply… pursuant to Section 18959.5 in permitting… 
moving or continued use… of a qualified historical building or structure.” 

SB County Staff admitted no knowledge of CHBC’s existence until months after taking action on 
property/project. Staff currently profess contrary opinions formed from “phone call to DSA”- not CHBC itself or 
SHBSB  members or SHBSB Staff . SB County Staff made no effort to educate themselves on use of CHBC. 
Previous Staff accepted Historic Structures as such 3 times each and a Code Enforcement mediator 
determined the Hi Point House structure, specifically, eligible for CHBC protections in 2020. 

HSC 18961 “… and shall consult with the State Historical Building and Safety Board to obtain its review prior to 
undertaking action or making decisions on variances or appeals that affect qualified buildings or structures” 

SB County Staff made no effort to contact SHBSB before taking action to revoke permits, nor did the SB 
County Building and Safety Board in making its appeal decision to demand plan resubmittal and approval 
within 90 days or revocation stands. Staff gave “no construction, no activity” order in guise of board decision. 
No activity for protecting structures has resulted in water damage from recent atmospheric river storm 
systems. 

No prior consult with SHBSB makes any action taken unlawful. 

California Historical Building Code (CHBC) 

8-102.1.2 Relocation.
8-102.1.5 Unsafe buildings.
8-103.1 Authority. “local enforcing agency… shall apply… moving or continued use… ”
8-105.1– Repairs. “in-kind… original or historic methods”
8-218 – Q QUALIFIED HISTORICAL BUILDING PROPERTY “or determined eligible for…”
8-303.7 Alteration and repair. “continued use of original methods… , amount… is not limited… “
8-801.3 Scope “new materials… to match existing conditions.”
Chapter 8-9 MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

SB County has no laws preventing out-of-county move-ons, historic or otherwise. 

SB County has refused to even look at revised plans due to their compliance with CHBC prevailing, not CBC 
only. Even with full DPRs and Local Survey Lists for the ADU and Garage, they refuse to accept legitimate 
proof or acceptance thereof made by previous staff members and CE mediator, multiple times. Staff have made 
wild claims that previous submittal was for “a foundation only” when each of the permitted plan sets clearly 
indicate “Historic Preservation Project… Move-on” with “CHBC” prevailing at the top of the code list. Proof of 
historicity was also submitted and accepted for all 3 structures by previous Staff at Director levels in three 
departments- Planning, B&S and CE. 

SB County Staff began Revocation Action before even visiting the site with arbitrary scheduling decisions to 
rush the project to completion. B&S Director and senior Staff member made 1st visit 6 weeks later. Immediately 
on arrival, Staff member announces “ The Board of Supervisors is on this- so you better take it seriously!” 
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Director winces and shoots him a withering look and he mumbles “ we should probably keep that between 
us… .” Director agrees. I sent email confirming those facts and most of the relevant conversation, asking for 
correction. Director obfuscated, did not deny. Onsite, both told me to ignore half the order, regarding the ADU 
and garage, because they’re not yet on site. Staff kept the deadline, with the ADU, anyway. Both said “Just 
make progress.” I made significant progress on the first of two deadlines but was halted by the permit 
revocation well before the second deadline arrived. Had the schedule been considered with the CHBC in mind, 
I could have met the last deadline. The most telling oddity is the lack of any mention/concern, even two months 
in, with historicity issues, the materials and methods issues or any plan submittal issues. Just “Get it all done 
by the deadlines.” The later issues seemed to be backfill for overkill. Combined with their comments about the 
Board of Supervisors, it all seems grotesquely political and highly unlawful. 
 
PREFERRED OUTCOME OF SHBSB APPEAL: 
 
Nullify/vacate unlawful action of SB County Staff and of SB B&S Board 
 
Confirm historic status and protections for all three structures. 
 
A return to open status permits for all 3 structures. Standard 180-day renewal with inspections passed. 
 
A return to 1 structure passes-all 3 structures pass status for inspections and following 180 days. 
 
An order to SB County to educate Staff on actual meaning and implementation of CHBC. 
 
An order to SB County to cooperate with this project and future historic projects using broad interpretation of 
CHBC to meet the spirit of the law– making historic preservation projects easier and more cost effective while 
maintaining reasonable safety. 

DESCRIPTION OF STATEWIDE SIGNIFICANCE (Provide a description of why the appellant feels there is a statewide 
significance related to the issue. Attach additional pages if necessary). 
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There are several Issues of Statewide Significance at stake here: 
 

1. What is the meaning of “… determined eligible for listing… “, in CHBC 8-218 – Q? By whom? In the 
complete absence of a local list or even program, as is the case with SB County, who or what 
determines eligibility? A preservation expert or professional? A Code Enforcement Mediator, a CE 
Director, a Planning Director and a B&S Director– as was the case with the permits prior here?  
 
We think the determination For the Hi Point House has already been made officially in several ways 
here– previous Staff, at Director level, in every department, for each structure, multiple times. CE 
Mediator as well. Otherwise it should be, an historic preservation expert whether volunteer or 
professional or a municipal historic preservation board guided by an officially adopted preservation 
program. The Leatherman House and the Garage are already well documented with irrefutable proof. 
 

2. Does a structure’s historicity evaporate when it is moved (pretty sure this is a NO)? What about when it 
moves to a different jurisdiction? Can it only be reevaluated by the new jurisdiction? Only the old one?  
 
We think it is ridiculous to interpret any CHBC code section this way. Especially when “moving” is 
supported so prominently in so many sections of the code. SB County in particular has no laws against 
moving in and no preservation program of any kind or at any level. Moved historic resources properly 
sited are of value to any community to which they are relocated and restored. 
 

3. Can a property that’s been locally listed be delisted even if it hasn’t lost any of its original features or 
has actually regained some original features as with the ADU in this case (overlaid siding removed 
exposing original RW double lap)? Can a new Muni delist or disqualify another Muni’s listing because 
its been relocated there? 
 
We think the historicity travels no matter where within the state the resource is moved to. Southern 
California, especially in the period of these structures, was literally crawling with moved houses. The 
rapid development of farms to suburbs and the expansion of industries like oil extraction put 
thousands of homes on the move. Both the Hi Point House and the Leatherman House had already 
been moved at least once each. 
 

4. Is an officially adopted local historic survey listing required to be updated regularly? Can such a survey 
expire as SB County Staff have contended? Does a new survey negate an older one? An update? 
 
We know from experience that surveys are generally expanded and updated to account for demolitions 
and newly qualified structures, NOT to delist already qualified structures. The CHBC is designed to 
encourage preservation by making it more accessible, less expensive and easier, while maintaining 
reasonable safety. 
 

5. Can Muni Staff take action against a permitted historical move-on restoration project without 
consulting the SHBSB, as SB County has here, or does the historic property owner have to move to the 
appeal level to trigger the law? And what if the Staff action will allow harm to the historic resource, as it 
has here, before any kind of appeal is heard? What if the Muni doesn’t have a B&S Board or any Board 
of Appeals? 
 
We think this is a big NO. The HSC is clear that taking action against a qualified historic structure with 
no prior consult with the SHBSB is unlawful at any level -especially if it will cause harm to the resource.  
 
 
We expect some of these issues may have already been adjudicated. Others likely not. We request clarity and 
favorable action on all of them. Thank you. 
 
Sincerely 
Joseph D. Santiago 
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HISTORICAL BUILDING SAFETY BOARD USE ONLY – FROM THIS PAGE FORWARD 

HISTORICAL BUILDING SAFETY BOARD STAFF 

Received by: Date Received: 
Appeal Title: Appeal #: 
CODE DEVELOPMENT AND APPEALS ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CDAAC) 
Meeting date: 

Technical Response by Code Development and Appeals Advisory Committee (attach additional pages if needed): 

 

APPEAL RECOMMENDATION 

  Approve   Disapprove   Withdrawn by Appellant 

Date: 

Forward to Historical Building Safety Board unless withdrawn. 
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HISTORICAL BUILDING SAFETY BOARD 

Meeting date: 

DESCRIPTION OF FINAL DECISION/INTERPRETATION (attach additional pages if necessary) 

Technical Response: 
 

Appeal Decision   Approve   Disapprove Date: 
DESCRIPTION OF FINAL DECISION/INTERPRETATION (attach additional pages if necessary) 
Historical Building Safety Board Chairperson (or Vice chairperson): 
 
Printed Name: 

 
Signature: 



Building Permit and San
Bernardino County Building and

Safety Appeals Board Report



RESIDENTIAL NEW CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Permit Information:
Permit No. SFR-2021-00730 Issuance Date: 09/28/2022

Site Address: 53385 PIONEERTOWN RD, PIONEERTOWN, CA 92268 Expiration Date: 3/27/2023

Owner:
SANTIAGO, JOSEPH D

403 10TH ST

HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92648

Description of Work:
RELOCATE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE OF 1604 SQ FT LIVABLE

(Detached ADU Submitted Under: SFR-2021-00731
Detached Garage Submitted Under: ACCR-2020-00334)

Building Official: Date: 09/28/2022

Greg Griffith

Expiration and Refund Notice: Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days from the date of application shall expire. Permits shall expire if work does not commence 
within 180 days of issuance of such permit or if the suspended or abandoned for a period of 180 days. Fees paid are not refundable after (1) year from the date of payment. All 
fees paid may not be refundable.
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BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD 
REPORT 

 
HEARING DATE: February 3, 2025           AGENDA ITEM # 2  

 
Project Description  Vicinity Map 

   

APN: 0594-201-09-0000 
Appellant: Joseph Santiago 
Representative: Joseph Santiago 
Community: Pioneertown  
Location: 53385 Pioneertown Rd. Pioneertown, CA 92268 
Project No.: BMISC-2024-00138 
Staff: Greg Grifith, Engineering Manager, Building & Safety 
    Matthew Weise, Administrative Supervisor, Building & Safety  
 
Proposal: An appeal of the revocation of building permits SFR-
2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334 
 

 
 
SITE INFORMATION 
Parcel Size: 1.26 acres 
Zoning: SD-Res/RL (Special Development/Residential Rural Living) 
Terrain: Flat 
Vegetation: Native grass 

SURROUNDING LAND DESCRIPTION: 

AREA EXISTING LAND USE LAND USE CATEGORY LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT 
Site 

Single Family Residence  
Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential  

(SD-RES) 

North Livestock Ranch Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential 
(SD-RES) 

South Vacant Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential  
(SD-RES) 

East Single Family Residence Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential  
(SD-RES) 

West Vacant Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential  
(SD-RES) 

 

 AGENCY  
Community: Pioneertown  
Water Service: Mojave Water Agency  
Sewer Service: N/A  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Appeals sustains the Building Officials decision to revoke Building Permit(s) 
SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334  
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REGIONAL MAP  
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VICINITY MAP 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SITE PHOTO’S 



5 
 
 

 
Existing Primary Residence 

SFR-2021-00731 
View 1: Looking West 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11/07/2024 
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Existing Primary Residence 

SFR-2021-00731 
View 2: Looking South 

 
 

Existing and Proposed 

View 3: Looking North fro 
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Existing Primary Residence 
SFR-2021-00731 

View 3: Looking East 
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Existing Primary Residence 
SFR-2021-00731 

View 3: Looking Northeast 
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Accessory Dwelling Unit  
SFR-2021-00730 
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Detached Garage  
ACCR-2020-00202 
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APPELLANT REQUEST 
 
This is an appeal filed by Joseph Santiago (Appellant) for the revocation of Permit No. SFR-

2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334 (Permits). As part of the appeal, the 

appellant requests the following actions:  

 
1. Return the permits to Issued status. 

2. Maintain “one pass, all pass” status. 

3. Return to normal schedule (180 days on passing inspection). 

4. Close Code Enforcement case #C201903524. 

 

SUMMARY OF APPELLANT ASSERTIONS ON APPEAL 
 
1. Revocation of permits conducted without consideration of the California Historic Building 

Code (CHBC). 

2. All three (3) structures are subject to the protection of CHBC. 

3. Lack of extensions of time. 

 

BUILDING PERMIT ANALYSIS  

The Building Official revoked the Permits based on California Building Code (CBC) Section 

105.6, which provides, in relevant part, that “[t]he building official is authorized to … revoke a 

permit … wherever the permit is issued in error or on the basis of incorrect, inaccurate or 

incomplete information, or in violation of any ordinance or regulation or any of the provisions of 

this code.” As detailed below, the Building Official found that the latest extension for the Permits 

were issued in error and on the basis of incorrect, inaccurate or incomplete information 

regarding the justifiable cause alleged by the Appellant and should have expired due to the lack 

of activity and progress at the project, or, alternatively, that the nuisance conditions occurring at 

the property in violation of the San Bernardino County Code (SBCC) authorized revocation of 

the Permits. The Appellant disputes the Building Officials’ decision to revoke the Permits and 

asserts that the project was not abandoned and that complications regarding the historic nature 

of the structure was justifiable cause to extend the permits and that nuisance conditions did not 

exist at the property. 
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In October 2019, San Bernardino County, Land Use Services Department (LUS), Code 

Enforcement Division (Code) received and responded to complaints pertaining to mobile home 

sections placed on a vacant lot in the Pioneertown area. The subject property is addressed at 

53385 Pioneertown Road (APN 0594-201-09-0000). In subsequent weeks, Code received 

additional complaints alleging more mobile home sections, illegal grading activity, work being 

performed without permits, and debris deposited on the property. 

Since the inception of this case in 2019, LUS staff has spent a significant amount of time 

assisting the Appellant to address the issues surrounding the completion of the project. Staff 

has also made had many interactions with community stakeholders. These activities include, but 

are not limited to, conversations with concerned community members, onsite meetings with the 

Appellant, more than ten onsite/field investigations by various LUS staff, the issuance of two 

Notices of Violation, and two citations (one of which was overturned). 

In 2019 and 2020, the Appellant applied for necessary building permits, which stayed further 

action on the Code compliance case. Three building permits were requested:  

• SFR-2021-00730 For the primary single-family residence (SFR). 

• SFR-2021-00731 For an accessory dwelling unit (ADU). 

• ACCR-2020-00334 For a detached garage. 

The Building and Safety Division (B&S) approved and issued the Permits in late September of 

2022, more than a year after the initial submittal and three years after the initial code case was 

opened. 

The permits for all three structures were approved provided upon the units showing up on site 

as a single structure fully intact. However, this did not happen. The SFR was transported to the 

subject site via flatbed in four different sections and without a roof. Furthermore, the ADU and 

garage remain off-site and have not been evaluated by B&S staff.  

B&S estimate that on average, construction of a project of this nature usually takes 120 to 180 

days (4 to 6 months) from start to completion once building permits have been obtained. For the 

past five years, however, the SFR structure has been on the property in pieces, improperly 

supported, and with no protection from the harsh desert environment (snow, rain, sun, and 

heat). As a result, the dilapidated sections are significantly compromised, creating a public 

safety hazard, and are a source of blight on the community in violation of the SBCC.  
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Due to the lack of progress, on September 17, 2024, the Building Official issued a Notice of 

Intent to revoke the permits based on CBC Section 105.6. This Notice (refer to Exhibit 5) 

highlighted the considerable lapse of time and lack of progress occurring on the project, the 

nuisance conditions created by the project, and identified a 60 and 90 day timeline by which to 

achieve specific milestones towards project completion to avoid revocation. Site inspections 

were conducted after the identified dates and confirmed that the Appellant failed to meet the 

time expectations, thus resulting in the revocation of the permits in November of 2024.  

BUILDING OFFICIAL DETERMINATION 
 
To apply the 2019 California Historical Building Code (CHBC), the structure under consideration 

must be qualified by being designated as a historical building or structure, per HSC Section 

18955. Not one structure is registered as a qualified historical building and the appeal of such 

determination can only be heard by the State Historical Building Safety Board (SHBSB).  

Existing structure in its current condition represents an imminent threat to life, health, and safety 

in Violation of the SBCC, including but not limited to, CBC section 116.1. The existing residential 

structure currently on-site has been exposed to and unprotected from weather elements since 

delivery on or about 11/06/2019.  The structure does not conform to the approved plans, and or 

revisions submitted to, and approved by, B&S. Upon further inspection it was determined, the 

description of work, the on-site conditions, and work product, are misrepresented or not done in 

a workmanship like manner. Additionally, the appellant was granted previous extensions and 

failed to make adequate progress to cure the nuisance conditions. For these reasons pursuant 

to CBC section 105.6, the permits were revoked. 

 
OPTIONS FOR THE BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD 
 
Option 1: Deny the appeal and adopt the proposed findings and written determination for 

upholding the Building Officials’ decision to revoke permit no. SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-

00731, and ACCR-2020-00334. Authorize the Chair of the Appeals Board to execute the written 

decision and to make non-substantive edits as needed (refer to Exhibit 11). 

OR  

Option 2: Grant the appeal and adopt the proposed findings and written determination for 

setting aside the Building Officials’ decision to revoke permit no. SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-



14 
 
 

00731, and ACCR-2020-00334. Authorize the Chair of the Appeals Board to execute the written 

decision and to make non-substantive edits as needed (refer to Exhibit 12).  

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Uphold the Building Officials’ decision for permit expiration. 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Exhibit: 1 Code Case/Building Permit Chronology  

Exhibit: 2 Applicable Codes 

Exhibit: 3 Plans for SFR-2021-00730 (primary residence) 

Exhibit: 4 Plans for SFR-2021-00731 (ADU) 

Exhibit: 5 Notice of Intent to Revoke Permits(drafted 9/17/2024) 

Exhibit: 6 Notice of Permit Revocation (drafted 11/20/2024) 

Exhibit: 7 Inspection History SFR-2021-00730  

Exhibit: 8 Inspection History SFR-2021-00731 pages 1&2 of 5 

Exhibit: 9 Extension Request  

Exhibit:10 Appellant Appeal Request 

Exhibit: 11 Findings With Written Determination 

Exhibit: 12 Findings With Written Determination 
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Exhibit 1 
Code Enforcement Case C201903524 
 
10/23/2019 a complaint was received concerning unpermitted grading and the placement of two 

to four mobilehome(s) on the property.  

10/29/2029 Inspection conducted of the property. The officer identified four structures on trailers, 

construction materials, junk and trash. The officer determined the parcel was listed as vacant with 

no legal primary/approved use.  

11/06/2019 Notice of Violation was issued for violation of SBCC 82.02.02(b) Unpermitted Land 

Use – Prohibited storage of trailers, structures and other item without proper approvals.  

12/10/2019 Inspection conducted of the property. The officer identified four trailers loaded with 

wooden structures, construction materials, junk and trash. 

12/13/2019 Research by Code Enforcement determined that no approval/primary use had been 

obtained for the storage on the property.  

12/23/2019 Administrative Citation C190010080 was issued for violation of SBCC 82.020.02(b) 

Permit Approval Required.  

03/09/2021 Permit research finds all permits expire for a Single-Family Residence, Accessory 

Dwelling and Relocation of a Detached Garage.  

03/09/2021 Inspection of the property conducted. Officer finds halves of a mobile home placed 

on jacks that appear unstable. Additionally, a container and piles of debris were also observed.  

05/13/2021 Notice of Violation issued for IPMC 108.1.4 Unlawful Structure- Unpermitted 

Structures expired permits for Single Family Residence, Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached 

Garage and shipping container, IPMC 108.1.5(7) Dangerous Structure on Premises – Attractive 

Nuisance unsecured structure and possible collapse hazard and IPMC Garbage- construction 

material, junk and trash.  

08/10/2021 Notice and Order to Repair issued for IPMC 108.1.5.4 Dangerous structure or 

premises- unstable structure, IPMC 108.1.5.6 Dangerous structure or premises – unsafe for 

occupancy, IPMC 108.1.5.7 Dangerous structure or premises – attractive nuisance unsecured 



16 
 
 

structure, IPMC 108.1.5.11 Dangerous structure or premises – attractive nuisance/ public hazard 

unsecured structure.  

07/11/2023 Inspection of the property conducted. Officer observes dilapidated structures and 

cargo container on the property.  

07/23/2023 Notice of Violation issued for IPMC 111.1.4 (2021) Unlawful Structures expired 

permits for Single Family Residence, Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached Garage and shipping 

container.  SBCC 82.020.02(b) Permit Approval Required no primary use.   

11/18/2024 Inspection of the property conducted. Code Enforcement Officer observes dilapidated 

structures on the property and cargo container.  

11/22/2024 Notice of Violation issued for IPMC 111.1.4 (2021) Unlawful Structures Unpermitted 

Single-Family Residence, Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached Garage and shipping container.  

SBCC 82.020.02(b) Permit Approval Required no primary use.  

 
Building Permit History ACCR-2020-00202 (Garage) 
 
05/20/2020 Application filed.  

09/29/2022 Permit issued. 

10/17/2022 Setback, Foundation Reinforcing Steel, and Slab Grade, Approved. 

01/30/2024 Permit expired for no activity. 

 
Building Permit History SFR-2021-00730 (Primary Residence) 
 
08/11/2021 Applications filed. 

09/28/2022 Permit issued. 

10/17/2022 Setbacks, pass. Footing and steel, partial approval.  

03/17/2023 Mid-height bond beam, partial approval. 

08/22/2023 First permit extension 180 days. 

01/26/2024 Foundation reinforcing steel. Corrections 

02/28/2024 Foundation reinforcing steel. Partial approval, correction no BMP in place. 

08/15/2024 Second 180-day extension granted. 

08/15/2024 Application filed for BREV-2024-00753, revision for SFR-2021-00730 foundation 

connection modification. 

09/17/2024 Mailed Notice of Intent to Revoke letter for permits SFR-2021-00730/00731. 
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11/07/2024 Cripple wall framing, partial approval.  

11/07/2024 A site visit with owner, Joesph Santiago conducted by John Neubert & Maged 

Soliman. 

11/15/2024 Site visit conducted by John Neubert for verification of compliance towards 

foundation work meeting 1st deadline date in Notice of Intent to Revoke letter.  

11/15/2024 Permits SFR-2021-00730 expired and locked for failure to comply with Notice of 

Intent to Revoke .  

11/15/2024 E-mail sent to the property owner with Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter 

attached. 

11/20/2024: Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter sent, “Via certified mail”. 

11/21/2024: Second e-mail sent to the property owner with the Final Notice of Permit 

Revocation letter attached. 

 
Building Permit History SFR-2021-00731 (ADU) 
 
08/11/2021 Applications filed. 

09/28/2022 Permit issued. 

10/17/2022 Setbacks, approved. Foundation reinforcing steel, partial approval.  

08/15/2024 First 180-day extension granted.  

10/25/2024 Application filed for BREV-2024-01000, revision for SFR-2021-00731. 

09/17/2024 Mailed Notice of Intent to Revoke for permits SFR-2021-00730/00731. 

11/07/2024 A site visit with the owner, Joesph Santiago conducted by John Neubert & Maged 

Soliman. 

11/15/2024 Site visit conducted by John Neubert for verification of compliance towards 

foundation work meeting 1st deadline date in Notice of Intent to Revoke letter.  

11/15/2024 Permits SFR-2021-00730 expired and locked for failure to comply with Notice of 

Intent to Revoke .  

11/15/2024 E-mail sent to the property owner with Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter 

attached. 

11/20/2024 Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter sent, “Via certified mail”. 

11/21/2024 A second e-mail sent to the property owner with the Final Notice of Permit 

Revocation letter attached. 
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Exhibit 2 
APPLICABLE CODES 

HSC Section 18955: For the purposes of this part, a qualified historical building or structure is 

any structure or property, collection of structures, and their related sites deemed of importance 

to the history, architecture, or culture of an area by an appropriate local or state governmental 

jurisdiction. This shall include historical buildings or structures on existing or future national, 

state or local historical registers or official inventories, such as the National Register of Historic 

Places, State Historical Landmarks, State Points of Historical Interest, and city or county 

registers or inventories of historical or architecturally significant sites, places, historic districts, or 

landmarks. This shall also include places, locations, or sites identified on these historical 

registers or official inventories and deemed of importance to the history, architecture, or culture 

of an area by an appropriate local or state governmental jurisdiction. 

HSC Section 18957: Nothing in this part shall be construed to prevent authorized building or 

fire officials from the performance of their duties when in the process of protecting the public 

health, safety, and welfare. 

CBC Section 104.1: The building official is hereby authorized and directed to enforce the 

provisions of this code. The building official shall have the authority to render interpretations 

of this code and to adopt policies and procedures in order to clarify the application of its 

provisions. Such interpretations, policies and procedures shall be in compliance with the intent 

and purpose of this code. Such policies and procedures shall not have the effect of waiving 

requirements specifically provided for in this code. 

CBC Section 104.9.1: Materials that are reused shall comply with the requirements of this code 

for new materials. Used equipment and devices shall not be reused unless approved by the 

building official.  

CBC Section 105.4: The issuance or granting of a permit shall not be construed to be a permit 

for, or an approval of, any violation of any of the provisions of this code or of any other 

ordinance of the jurisdiction. Permits presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the 

provisions of this code or other ordinances of the jurisdiction shall not be valid. The issuance of 

a permit based on construction documents and other data shall not prevent the building official 
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from requiring the correction of errors in the construction documents and other data. The 

building official is authorized to prevent occupancy or use of a structure where in violation of this 

code or of any other ordinances of this jurisdiction. 

CBC Section 105.6: The building official is authorized to suspend or revoke a permit issued 

under the provisions of this code wherever the permit is issued in error or on the basis of 

incorrect, inaccurate or incomplete information, or in violation of any ordinance or regulation or 

any of the provisions of this code. 

CBC Section 116.1: Structures or existing equipment that are or hereafter become unsafe, 

insanitary or deficient because of inadequate means of egress facilities, inadequate light and 

ventilation, or that constitute a fire hazard, or are otherwise dangerous to human life or the 

public welfare, or that involve illegal or improper occupancy or inadequate maintenance, shall 

be deemed an unsafe condition. Unsafe structures shall be taken down and removed or made 

safe, as the building official deems necessary and as provided for in this section. A vacant 

structure that is not secured against unauthorized entry shall be deemed unsafe. 
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Exhibit 3 
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Exhibit 9
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Exhibit 10(provided by applicant) 
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Exhibit 11 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD 
WRITTEN DETERMINATION RE THE APPEAL OF JOSEPH D. SANTIAGO 

 
We, the Building and Safety Appeals Board (the “Board”) of San Bernardino County (the 

“County”), pursuant to Section 63.0105(d)(11)(g) of the San Bernardino County Code (the 
“SBCC”), hereby issue the following written decision. 
 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2024, the County Building Official revoked Permits No. 
SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334 related to the construction and 
establishment of a primary single-family residence (the “SFR”), a detached accessory dwelling 
unit (the “ADU”) and a detached garage, respectively, at 53385 Pioneertown Road in the 
unincorporated community of Pioneertown (the “Property”).   
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 63.0105(c) of the SBCC, an appeal of the Building 
Official’s determination was filed by the permittee and property owner, Mr. Joseph D. Santiago 
(the “Appellant”) challenging the revocation of “Permits SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, 
(and expiry of ACCR-2020-00334) [collectively the “Permits]” (the “Appeal”).    
 

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2025, the Board heard and considered the Appeal. The 
Board reviewed the record of the proceedings in this matter, the written documents submitted by 
the Appellant and the Land Use Services Department (the “Department”), and the oral 
arguments and testimony of the parties and interested persons.   
 

WHEREAS, the Board finds the evidence supports the Building Official’s revocation of 
the Permits pursuant to Section 105.6 of the California Building Code (the “CBC”), which is 
adopted and incorporated by reference into the SBCC.  
 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that construction activity at the project site had been 
suspended or abandoned and that justifiable cause for an extension of the Permits did not exist 
due to previous delays and time afforded the Appellant, the lack of work that has occurred on 
the Property since issuance of the Permits, and the incorrect and inaccurate claim that the 
structures are subject to historical building standards.  
 

WHEREAS, the Board further finds that the evidence establishes that the condition of 
the structures and Property were unsafe and a danger to human life or the public welfare based 
on the structure being improperly supported, in pieces, unsecured, and exposed in violation of 
the CBC and SBCC.   
 

WHEREAS, the Board denies the appeal and upholds the Building Official’s decision to 
revoke the Permits. 
 

RESOLVED, that the recitals above are true and correct and are hereby adopted as the 
findings and determination of the Board.  
 

_____________________________ 
Scott Rice 
Chair, Building and Safety Appeals Board 
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Exhibit 12 
 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD 
WRITTEN DETERMINATION RE THE APPEAL OF JOSEPH D. SANTIAGO 

 
We, the Building and Safety Appeals Board (the “Board”) of San Bernardino County (the 

“County”), pursuant to Section 63.0105(d)(11)(g) of the San Bernardino County Code (the 
“SBCC”), hereby issue the following written decision. 
 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2024, the County Building Official revoked Permits No. 
SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334 related to the construction and 
establishment of a primary single-family residence (the “SFR”), a detached accessory dwelling 
unit (the “ADU”) and a detached garage, respectively, at 53385 Pioneertown Road in the 
unincorporated community of Pioneertown (the “Property”).   
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 63.0105(c) of the SBCC, an appeal of the Building 
Official’s determination was filed by the permittee and property owner, Mr. Joseph D. Santiago 
(the “Appellant”) challenging the revocation of “Permits SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, 
(and expiry of ACCR-2020-00334) [collectively the “Permits]” (the “Appeal”).    
 

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2025, the Board heard and considered the Appeal. The 
Board reviewed the record of the proceedings in this matter, the written documents submitted by 
the Appellant and the Land Use Services Department (the “Department”), and the oral 
arguments and testimony of the parties and interested persons.   
 

WHEREAS, the Board finds the evidence does not support the Building Official’s 
revocation of the Permits pursuant to Section 105.6 of the California Building Code (the “CBC”), 
which is adopted and incorporated by reference into the SBCC.  
 

WHEREAS, the Board grants the appeal and sets aside the Building Official’s decision 
to revoke the Permits. The Board directs the Department to return the Permits to regular status. 
 

RESOLVED, that the recitals above are true and correct and are hereby adopted as the 
findings and determination of the Board.  
 

_____________________________ 
Scott Rice 
Chair, Building and Safety Appeals Board 
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BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD
REPORT

HEARING DATE: February 3, 2025 AGENDA ITEM # 2

Project Description Vicinity Map

APN: 0594-201-09-0000
Appellant: Joseph Santiago
Representative: Joseph Santiago
Community: Pioneertown
Location: 53385 Pioneertown Rd. Pioneertown, CA 92268
Project No.: BMISC-2024-00138
Staff: Greg Grifith, Engineering Manager, Building & Safety

Matthew Weise, Administrative Supervisor, Building & Safety

Proposal: An appeal of the revocation of building permits SFR-
2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334

SITE INFORMATION
Parcel Size: 1.26 acres
Zoning: SD-Res/RL (Special Development/Residential Rural Living)
Terrain: Flat
Vegetation: Native grass

SURROUNDING LAND DESCRIPTION:

AREA EXISTING LAND USE LAND USE CATEGORY LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT
Site

Single Family Residence
Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential

(SD-RES)

North Livestock Ranch Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential
(SD-RES)

South Vacant Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential
(SD-RES)

East Single Family Residence Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential
(SD-RES)

West Vacant Rural Living (RL) Special Development – Residential
(SD-RES)

AGENCY
Community: Pioneertown
Water Service: Mojave Water Agency
Sewer Service: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Appeals sustains the Building Officials decision to revoke Building Permit(s)
SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334

Not one mention of Pandemic or associated delays for all sides.
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REGIONAL MAP
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VICINITY MAP

SITE PHOTO’S

Please note ALL plans annotated 
with CHBC prevailing at top of code list.

Please note ALL plans titled 
"HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROJECT 
PIONEER TOWN HOUSE MOVE-ON"
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Existing Primary Residence
SFR-2021-00731

View 1: Looking West

11/07/2024

Deceptive photos, not current status. Current photos of reassembled house provided by appellant. 
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Existing Primary Residence
SFR-2021-00731

View 2: Looking South

Existing and Proposed

View 3: Looking North fro

11/07/2024

Deceptive photos, not current status. Current photos of reassembled house provided by appellant. 
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Existing Primary Residence
SFR-2021-00731

View 3: Looking East

11/07/2024

Deceptive photos, not current status. Current photos of reassembled house provided by appellant. 
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Existing Primary Residence
SFR-2021-00731

View 3: Looking Northeast

1

Deceptive photos, not current status. Current photos of reassembled house provided by appellant. 
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Accessory Dwelling Unit
SFR-2021-00730
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Detached Garage
ACCR-2020-00202

Please note ALL plans annotated 
with CHBC prevailing at top of code list.

Please note ALL plans titled 
"HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROJECT 
PIONEER TOWN HOUSE MOVE-ON"
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APPELLANT REQUEST

This is an appeal filed by Joseph Santiago (Appellant) for the revocation of Permit No. SFR-

2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334 (Permits). As part of the appeal, the

appellant requests the following actions:

1. Return the permits to Issued status.

2. Maintain “one pass, all pass” status.

3. Return to normal schedule (180 days on passing inspection).

4. Close Code Enforcement case #C201903524.

SUMMARY OF APPELLANT ASSERTIONS ON APPEAL

1. Revocation of permits conducted without consideration of the California Historic Building

Code (CHBC).

2. All three (3) structures are subject to the protection of CHBC.

3. Lack of extensions of time.

BUILDING PERMIT ANALYSIS

The Building Official revoked the Permits based on California Building Code (CBC) Section

105.6, which provides, in relevant part, that “[t]he building official is authorized to … revoke a

permit … wherever the permit is issued in error or on the basis of incorrect, inaccurate or

incomplete information, or in violation of any ordinance or regulation or any of the provisions of

this code.” As detailed below, the Building Official found that the latest extension for the Permits

were issued in error and on the basis of incorrect, inaccurate or incomplete information

regarding the justifiable cause alleged by the Appellant and should have expired due to the lack

of activity and progress at the project, or, alternatively, that the nuisance conditions occurring at

the property in violation of the San Bernardino County Code (SBCC) authorized revocation of

the Permits. The Appellant disputes the Building Officials’ decision to revoke the Permits and

asserts that the project was not abandoned and that complications regarding the historic nature

of the structure was justifiable cause to extend the permits and that nuisance conditions did not

exist at the property.

NOT in violation 
(CHBC prevails)

_________

_______________
Abated. 
-Jorgenson 
Email

_____

105.6 is
very specific 
to permit.
NOT 
extensions.

______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________
_______________ Stated as fact, not justification. BREV was justification.
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In October 2019, San Bernardino County, Land Use Services Department (LUS), Code

Enforcement Division (Code) received and responded to complaints pertaining to mobile home

sections placed on a vacant lot in the Pioneertown area. The subject property is addressed at

53385 Pioneertown Road (APN 0594-201-09-0000). In subsequent weeks, Code received

additional complaints alleging more mobile home sections, illegal grading activity, work being

performed without permits, and debris deposited on the property.

Since the inception of this case in 2019, LUS staff has spent a significant amount of time

assisting the Appellant to address the issues surrounding the completion of the project. Staff

has also made had many interactions with community stakeholders. These activities include, but

are not limited to, conversations with concerned community members, onsite meetings with the

Appellant, more than ten onsite/field investigations by various LUS staff, the issuance of two

Notices of Violation, and two citations (one of which was overturned).

In 2019 and 2020, the Appellant applied for necessary building permits, which stayed further

action on the Code compliance case. Three building permits were requested:

• SFR-2021-00730 For the primary single-family residence (SFR).

• SFR-2021-00731 For an accessory dwelling unit (ADU).

• ACCR-2020-00334 For a detached garage.

The Building and Safety Division (B&S) approved and issued the Permits in late September of

2022, more than a year after the initial submittal and three years after the initial code case was

opened.

The permits for all three structures were approved provided upon the units showing up on site

as a single structure fully intact. However, this did not happen. The SFR was transported to the

subject site via flatbed in four different sections and without a roof. Furthermore, the ADU and

garage remain off-site and have not been evaluated by B&S staff.

B&S estimate that on average, construction of a project of this nature usually takes 120 to 180

days (4 to 6 months) from start to completion once building permits have been obtained. For the

past five years, however, the SFR structure has been on the property in pieces, improperly

supported, and with no protection from the harsh desert environment (snow, rain, sun, and

heat). As a result, the dilapidated sections are significantly compromised, creating a public

safety hazard, and are a source of blight on the community in violation of the SBCC.

Claims unverified. Assumptions about 
unfamiliar materials. No citations issued.

Untrue and 
irrelevant

False. No proof of 2nd citation provided in Exibits. Violations corrected immediately.

Staff pretending Pandemic wasn't full-tilt at this time.
Not true.
disassembly 
of structure 
was well 
known fact 
at the time.
Roof sections 
preserved 
intact. (6 
inspections 
on site)

False.

False

False. False.

Estimate 
based on what 
historic 
preservation
experience 
or expertise?

(NONE.)

False. CHBC prevails. 
All violations corrected and 
confirmed by Jorgenson email. 
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Due to the lack of progress, on September 17, 2024, the Building Official issued a Notice of

Intent to revoke the permits based on CBC Section 105.6. This Notice (refer to Exhibit 5)

highlighted the considerable lapse of time and lack of progress occurring on the project, the

nuisance conditions created by the project, and identified a 60 and 90 day timeline by which to

achieve specific milestones towards project completion to avoid revocation. Site inspections

were conducted after the identified dates and confirmed that the Appellant failed to meet the

time expectations, thus resulting in the revocation of the permits in November of 2024.

BUILDING OFFICIAL DETERMINATION

To apply the 2019 California Historical Building Code (CHBC), the structure under consideration

must be qualified by being designated as a historical building or structure, per HSC Section

18955. Not one structure is registered as a qualified historical building and the appeal of such

determination can only be heard by the State Historical Building Safety Board (SHBSB).

Existing structure in its current condition represents an imminent threat to life, health, and safety

in Violation of the SBCC, including but not limited to, CBC section 116.1. The existing residential

structure currently on-site has been exposed to and unprotected from weather elements since

delivery on or about 11/06/2019. The structure does not conform to the approved plans, and or

revisions submitted to, and approved by, B&S. Upon further inspection it was determined, the

description of work, the on-site conditions, and work product, are misrepresented or not done in

a workmanship like manner. Additionally, the appellant was granted previous extensions and

failed to make adequate progress to cure the nuisance conditions. For these reasons pursuant

to CBC section 105.6, the permits were revoked.

OPTIONS FOR THE BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD

Option 1: Deny the appeal and adopt the proposed findings and written determination for
upholding the Building Officials’ decision to revoke permit no. SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-

00731, and ACCR-2020-00334. Authorize the Chair of the Appeals Board to execute the written

decision and to make non-substantive edits as needed (refer to Exhibit 11).

OR

Option 2: Grant the appeal and adopt the proposed findings and written determination for
setting aside the Building Officials’ decision to revoke permit no. SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-

False.

False.
False.

Unlawful 
action. No 
consideration 
of CHBC or 
prior consult 
with SHBSB.

Unlawful and uninformed.

Absolutely FALSE! Evidence and official acceptance of such– 7 times!

"...no action... without prior review... by SHBSB!"

False. Doesn't meet threshold for any code, especially CHBC.
False. CHBC prevails.

False. Opinion from no historic preservation experience.
First extension initiated by Staff for their multiple delays. -Shannon Griffith apology text.

Unlawful, uninformed and impossible schedule. No nuisance conditions -Jorgenson email. 
Unlawfully.

Unlawful and poorly researched schedule.

Unlawful action. No consideration 
of CHBC or prior consult with SHBSB.

No reference 
to HSC 
Section
18961 or 
CHBC 
Section 
807–Q 
Qualified 
Structure
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00731, and ACCR-2020-00334. Authorize the Chair of the Appeals Board to execute the written

decision and to make non-substantive edits as needed (refer to Exhibit 12).

COUNTY RECOMMENDATIONS

Uphold the Building Officials’ decision for permit expiration.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit: 1 Code Case/Building Permit Chronology

Exhibit: 2 Applicable Codes

Exhibit: 3 Plans for SFR-2021-00730 (primary residence)

Exhibit: 4 Plans for SFR-2021-00731 (ADU)

Exhibit: 5 Notice of Intent to Revoke Permits(drafted 9/17/2024)

Exhibit: 6 Notice of Permit Revocation (drafted 11/20/2024)

Exhibit: 7 Inspection History SFR-2021-00730

Exhibit: 8 Inspection History SFR-2021-00731 pages 1&2 of 5

Exhibit: 9 Extension Request

Exhibit:10 Appellant Appeal Request

Exhibit: 11 Findings With Written Determination

Exhibit: 12 Findings With Written Determination

Unlawful action. No consideration of CHBC or 
prior consult with SHBSB.

Only 1, NOT 2 as alleged.

Actually shows progress and multiple inspections 
approved with house in transit sections.

No proof for alleged 2nd citation.
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Exhibit 1
Code Enforcement Case C201903524

10/23/2019 a complaint was received concerning unpermitted grading and the placement of two
to four mobilehome(s) on the property.

10/29/2029 Inspection conducted of the property. The officer identified four structures on trailers,
construction materials, junk and trash. The officer determined the parcel was listed as vacant with

no legal primary/approved use.

11/06/2019 Notice of Violation was issued for violation of SBCC 82.02.02(b) Unpermitted Land
Use – Prohibited storage of trailers, structures and other item without proper approvals.

12/10/2019 Inspection conducted of the property. The officer identified four trailers loaded with
wooden structures, construction materials, junk and trash.

12/13/2019 Research by Code Enforcement determined that no approval/primary use had been
obtained for the storage on the property.

12/23/2019 Administrative Citation C190010080 was issued for violation of SBCC 82.020.02(b)
Permit Approval Required.

03/09/2021 Permit research finds all permits expire for a Single-Family Residence, Accessory
Dwelling and Relocation of a Detached Garage.

03/09/2021 Inspection of the property conducted. Officer finds halves of a mobile home placed
on jacks that appear unstable. Additionally, a container and piles of debris were also observed.

05/13/2021 Notice of Violation issued for IPMC 108.1.4 Unlawful Structure- Unpermitted

Structures expired permits for Single Family Residence, Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached

Garage and shipping container, IPMC 108.1.5(7) Dangerous Structure on Premises – Attractive

Nuisance unsecured structure and possible collapse hazard and IPMC Garbage- construction

material, junk and trash.

08/10/2021 Notice and Order to Repair issued for IPMC 108.1.5.4 Dangerous structure or

premises- unstable structure, IPMC 108.1.5.6 Dangerous structure or premises – unsafe for

occupancy, IPMC 108.1.5.7 Dangerous structure or premises – attractive nuisance unsecured

False. Only structural components, mistaken for junk due to ignorance. 

False. Only structural components, mistaken for junk due to ignorance. 

All citations dismissed. Structure officially determined qualified 
under CHBC by CE Director and Hearing Officer.

Pandemic and 2nd of MFGH mistakes by Staff.

False. Not Mobile Homes.  

Cribbing/bracing is industry standard– not unstable. False. Only structural components on site. 



16

structure, IPMC 108.1.5.11 Dangerous structure or premises – attractive nuisance/ public hazard

unsecured structure.

07/11/2023 Inspection of the property conducted. Officer observes dilapidated structures and
cargo container on the property.

07/23/2023 Notice of Violation issued for IPMC 111.1.4 (2021) Unlawful Structures expired

permits for Single Family Residence, Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached Garage and shipping

container. SBCC 82.020.02(b) Permit Approval Required no primary use.

11/18/2024 Inspection of the property conducted. Code Enforcement Officer observes dilapidated
structures on the property and cargo container.

11/22/2024 Notice of Violation issued for IPMC 111.1.4 (2021) Unlawful Structures Unpermitted
Single-Family Residence, Accessory Dwelling Unit, Detached Garage and shipping container.

SBCC 82.020.02(b) Permit Approval Required no primary use.

Building Permit History ACCR-2020-00202 (Garage)

05/20/2020 Application filed.
09/29/2022 Permit issued.
10/17/2022 Setback, Foundation Reinforcing Steel, and Slab Grade, Approved.
01/30/2024 Permit expired for no activity.

Building Permit History SFR-2021-00730 (Primary Residence)

08/11/2021 Applications filed.
09/28/2022 Permit issued.
10/17/2022 Setbacks, pass. Footing and steel, partial approval.
03/17/2023 Mid-height bond beam, partial approval.
08/22/2023 First permit extension 180 days.
01/26/2024 Foundation reinforcing steel. Corrections
02/28/2024 Foundation reinforcing steel. Partial approval, correction no BMP in place.
08/15/2024 Second 180-day extension granted.
08/15/2024 Application filed for BREV-2024-00753, revision for SFR-2021-00730 foundation
connection modification.

09/17/2024 Mailed Notice of Intent to Revoke letter for permits SFR-2021-00730/00731.

Another MFGH mistake by Staff.
-Griffith apology text.

CE directed to inspect by B&S Staff 
after unlawful action to revoke.

All violations confirmed eliminated -Jorgenson email.

CE directed to inspect by B&S Staff 
after unlawful Action to Revoke. 
When contacted, CE Staff, confused by 
Action and unfamilar with proper 
procedure wisely decides to postpone 
any further CE action until final
B&S Hearing result.

This all looks like progress to me. Looked that way to SB County 
Board Members as well. One reason for 90-day extension (still unlawful).

All partials necessary as transit pieces must be set 
down in phases that can't interfere with each other.

No proof of first request as it was initiated by Staff due to Staff errors. -Griffith email.

False. First and only request. Submitted July 22, 2024.

Sent Certified Mail- never recieved. Re-sent Certified in October, recieved. Immediate reply given.  

Garage still mistakenly attached by Staff to withdrawn permit.
Should have renewed when other structures passed inspection.

BREV submitted and approved in about 45 days. ALL guided by B&S Staff.
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11/07/2024 Cripple wall framing, partial approval.
11/07/2024 A site visit with owner, Joesph Santiago conducted by John Neubert & Maged
Soliman.

11/15/2024 Site visit conducted by John Neubert for verification of compliance towards
foundation work meeting 1st deadline date in Notice of Intent to Revoke letter.

11/15/2024 Permits SFR-2021-00730 expired and locked for failure to comply with Notice of
Intent to Revoke .

11/15/2024 E-mail sent to the property owner with Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter
attached.

11/20/2024: Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter sent, “Via certified mail”.
11/21/2024: Second e-mail sent to the property owner with the Final Notice of Permit
Revocation letter attached.

Building Permit History SFR-2021-00731 (ADU)

08/11/2021 Applications filed.
09/28/2022 Permit issued.
10/17/2022 Setbacks, approved. Foundation reinforcing steel, partial approval.
08/15/2024 First 180-day extension granted.
10/25/2024 Application filed for BREV-2024-01000, revision for SFR-2021-00731.
09/17/2024 Mailed Notice of Intent to Revoke for permits SFR-2021-00730/00731.
11/07/2024 A site visit with the owner, Joesph Santiago conducted by John Neubert & Maged
Soliman.

11/15/2024 Site visit conducted by John Neubert for verification of compliance towards
foundation work meeting 1st deadline date in Notice of Intent to Revoke letter.

11/15/2024 Permits SFR-2021-00730 expired and locked for failure to comply with Notice of
Intent to Revoke .

11/15/2024 E-mail sent to the property owner with Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter
attached.

11/20/2024 Final Notice of Permit Revocation letter sent, “Via certified mail”.
11/21/2024 A second e-mail sent to the property owner with the Final Notice of Permit
Revocation letter attached.

Should result in another 180 days for all permits.

Neubert skips scheduled
11/14/24 visit w/o notice.

Unlawful action. No consideration of CHBC or prior consult with SHBSB.

Finally, proper communication protocol established.

Unlawful action. No consideration of CHBC or prior consult with SHBSB.

Correct but contradicts previous allegations above. 
Open permit confirms 1-pass-all-pass status.

Neubert and Soliman surprised ADU and garage not on site. "Leave it... progress on Main." 

Neubert announces, "Board of Supervisors is involved... you better take it seriously!"
Soliman winces. Both admit no previous knowledge or experience with CHBC, SHBSB, etc.
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Exhibit 2
APPLICABLE CODES

HSC Section 18955: For the purposes of this part, a qualified historical building or structure is
any structure or property, collection of structures, and their related sites deemed of importance

to the history, architecture, or culture of an area by an appropriate local or state governmental

jurisdiction. This shall include historical buildings or structures on existing or future national,

state or local historical registers or official inventories, such as the National Register of Historic

Places, State Historical Landmarks, State Points of Historical Interest, and city or county

registers or inventories of historical or architecturally significant sites, places, historic districts, or

landmarks. This shall also include places, locations, or sites identified on these historical

registers or official inventories and deemed of importance to the history, architecture, or culture

of an area by an appropriate local or state governmental jurisdiction.

HSC Section 18957: Nothing in this part shall be construed to prevent authorized building or
fire officials from the performance of their duties when in the process of protecting the public

health, safety, and welfare.

CBC Section 104.1: The building official is hereby authorized and directed to enforce the
provisions of this code. The building official shall have the authority to render interpretations

of this code and to adopt policies and procedures in order to clarify the application of its

provisions. Such interpretations, policies and procedures shall be in compliance with the intent

and purpose of this code. Such policies and procedures shall not have the effect of waiving

requirements specifically provided for in this code.

CBC Section 104.9.1: Materials that are reused shall comply with the requirements of this code
for new materials. Used equipment and devices shall not be reused unless approved by the

building official.

CBC Section 105.4: The issuance or granting of a permit shall not be construed to be a permit
for, or an approval of, any violation of any of the provisions of this code or of any other

ordinance of the jurisdiction. Permits presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the

provisions of this code or other ordinances of the jurisdiction shall not be valid. The issuance of

a permit based on construction documents and other data shall not prevent the building official

No reference to HSC Section 18961, HSC Section 18954 or 
CHBC Section 8 218 – Q QUALIFIED... STRUCTURE

ADU and Garage have irrefutable proof submitted. Main has been officially "determined eligible" 7x.

CHBC 
prevails.

CHBC
prevails.

CHBC
prevails.
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from requiring the correction of errors in the construction documents and other data. The

building official is authorized to prevent occupancy or use of a structure where in violation of this

code or of any other ordinances of this jurisdiction.

CBC Section 105.6: The building official is authorized to suspend or revoke a permit issued
under the provisions of this code wherever the permit is issued in error or on the basis of

incorrect, inaccurate or incomplete information, or in violation of any ordinance or regulation or

any of the provisions of this code.

CBC Section 116.1: Structures or existing equipment that are or hereafter become unsafe,
insanitary or deficient because of inadequate means of egress facilities, inadequate light and

ventilation, or that constitute a fire hazard, or are otherwise dangerous to human life or the

public welfare, or that involve illegal or improper occupancy or inadequate maintenance, shall

be deemed an unsafe condition. Unsafe structures shall be taken down and removed or made

safe, as the building official deems necessary and as provided for in this section. A vacant

structure that is not secured against unauthorized entry shall be deemed unsafe.

CHBC
prevails.

CHBC
prevails.

CHBC has alternate standard for threat to life safety. Not met here.
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Exhibit 3

Please note ALL plans annotated 
with CHBC prevailing at top of code list.

Please note ALL plans titled 
"HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROJECT 
PIONEER TOWN HOUSE MOVE-ON"
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Exhibit 4
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Please note that ALL plans are 
annotated with State Historic Building Code 
as prevailing code at top of list

Please note that ALL plans are titled 
"HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROJECT... 
PIONEERTOWN HOUSE MOVE-ON"



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38

MULTIPLE MISSING EXIBITS: 
• Garage Plans- also annotated "CHBC..." and titled " HISTORIC... MOVE-ON"
• Alleged 2023 "citation" 
• ALL of CE 201903524 notices and citations. 
• Alleged "1st Request" for permit exension. 
• Alleged "public outcry"– no one showed at Hearing, no letters against.  
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Exhibit 5

Please note ALL plans annotated 
with CHBC prevailing at top of code list.

Please note ALL plans titled 
"HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROJECT 
PIONEER TOWN HOUSE MOVE-ON"
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Exhibit 6
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Exhibit 7

Type text here
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Exhibit 8
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Exhibit 9

Submitted prior to 30-day deadline with guidance from Staff at every step.
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Submitted prior to 30-day deadline with guidance from Staff at every step.
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Exhibit 10(provided by applicant)
Submitted prior to 30-day deadline with guidance from Staff at every step.
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Exhibit 11
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD
WRITTEN DETERMINATION RE THE APPEAL OF JOSEPH D. SANTIAGO

We, the Building and Safety Appeals Board (the “Board”) of San Bernardino County (the
“County”), pursuant to Section 63.0105(d)(11)(g) of the San Bernardino County Code (the
“SBCC”), hereby issue the following written decision.

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2024, the County Building Official revoked Permits No.
SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334 related to the construction and
establishment of a primary single-family residence (the “SFR”), a detached accessory dwelling
unit (the “ADU”) and a detached garage, respectively, at 53385 Pioneertown Road in the
unincorporated community of Pioneertown (the “Property”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 63.0105(c) of the SBCC, an appeal of the Building
Official’s determination was filed by the permittee and property owner, Mr. Joseph D. Santiago
(the “Appellant”) challenging the revocation of “Permits SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731,
(and expiry of ACCR-2020-00334) [collectively the “Permits]” (the “Appeal”).

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2025, the Board heard and considered the Appeal. The
Board reviewed the record of the proceedings in this matter, the written documents submitted by
the Appellant and the Land Use Services Department (the “Department”), and the oral
arguments and testimony of the parties and interested persons.

WHEREAS, the Board finds the evidence supports the Building Official’s revocation of
the Permits pursuant to Section 105.6 of the California Building Code (the “CBC”), which is
adopted and incorporated by reference into the SBCC.

WHEREAS, the Board finds that construction activity at the project site had been
suspended or abandoned and that justifiable cause for an extension of the Permits did not exist
due to previous delays and time afforded the Appellant, the lack of work that has occurred on
the Property since issuance of the Permits, and the incorrect and inaccurate claim that the
structures are subject to historical building standards.

WHEREAS, the Board further finds that the evidence establishes that the condition of
the structures and Property were unsafe and a danger to human life or the public welfare based
on the structure being improperly supported, in pieces, unsecured, and exposed in violation of
the CBC and SBCC.

WHEREAS, the Board denies the appeal and upholds the Building Official’s decision to
revoke the Permits.

RESOLVED, that the recitals above are true and correct and are hereby adopted as the
findings and determination of the Board.

_____________________________
Scott Rice
Chair, Building and Safety Appeals Board

Unlawful action with multiple false allegations used as justification.
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Exhibit 12
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS BOARD
WRITTEN DETERMINATION RE THE APPEAL OF JOSEPH D. SANTIAGO

We, the Building and Safety Appeals Board (the “Board”) of San Bernardino County (the
“County”), pursuant to Section 63.0105(d)(11)(g) of the San Bernardino County Code (the
“SBCC”), hereby issue the following written decision.

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2024, the County Building Official revoked Permits No.
SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731, and ACCR-2020-00334 related to the construction and
establishment of a primary single-family residence (the “SFR”), a detached accessory dwelling
unit (the “ADU”) and a detached garage, respectively, at 53385 Pioneertown Road in the
unincorporated community of Pioneertown (the “Property”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 63.0105(c) of the SBCC, an appeal of the Building
Official’s determination was filed by the permittee and property owner, Mr. Joseph D. Santiago
(the “Appellant”) challenging the revocation of “Permits SFR-2021-00730, SFR-2021-00731,
(and expiry of ACCR-2020-00334) [collectively the “Permits]” (the “Appeal”).

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2025, the Board heard and considered the Appeal. The
Board reviewed the record of the proceedings in this matter, the written documents submitted by
the Appellant and the Land Use Services Department (the “Department”), and the oral
arguments and testimony of the parties and interested persons.

WHEREAS, the Board finds the evidence does not support the Building Official’s
revocation of the Permits pursuant to Section 105.6 of the California Building Code (the “CBC”),
which is adopted and incorporated by reference into the SBCC.

WHEREAS, the Board grants the appeal and sets aside the Building Official’s decision
to revoke the Permits. The Board directs the Department to return the Permits to regular status.

RESOLVED, that the recitals above are true and correct and are hereby adopted as the
findings and determination of the Board.

_____________________________
Scott Rice
Chair, Building and Safety Appeals Board

Unlawful action with multiple false allegations used as justification.
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One of multiple miscategorizing incidents (‘20, ’21, ’22, ‘23)



















Current Status / Site Conditions
Work halted for 90 days by unlawful B&S Staff Permit Revocation Action and unlawful B&S Board Hearing Action. Board 
says “No construction activity.” B&S Staff translates to “No construction, no activity.”– even stabilization and clean up. 

Structure remains open to further damage by the elements, new work/materials and old work/materials.
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